

No. 15-10553

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BRETT DEPUE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada

Case No. 2:10-cr-00121-RLH-RJJ-1  
Honorable Roger L. Hunt, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Donald M. Falk  
Lee H. Rubin  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*2 Palo Alto Square, Ste. 300*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Rehearing Is Warranted to Preserve the Clarity and Integrity of Circuit Precedent Because the District Court’s Decision to Remove Juror 9 Was Inextricably Intertwined With Juror 9’s Self-Declared Status As “Odd Man Out” in Deliberations.....	8
B. The District Court Failed to Make the Required Factual Findings to Support “Good Cause” Removal for Mental or Physical Incapacity.....	13
1. The District Court Made No Factual Finding That Juror 9 Had a Mental Incapacity That Precluded Him From Continuing to Deliberate. ....	14
2. The District Court Made No Factual Findings That Could Support the Dismissal of Juror 9 for Physical Incapacity. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	7
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 466 (2001) .....	7
<i>Sanders v. Lamarque</i> , 357 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Araujo</i> , 62 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Depue</i> , 879 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 444 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 765 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 34 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 26 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 886 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Vartanian</i> , 476 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 13
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Constitutions, Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)(3).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (4th ed. 1873).....	7
